

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE SECTOR
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES,

Plaintiff,

v.

ARNE DUNCAN, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Department of Education,

and

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-01314 (RC)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND THE JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Department’s Motion Identifies No “Clear Error” In The Court’s Original Judgment, And No Amendment Is Necessary To Prevent “Manifest Injustice.”	1
II. The Department’s Motion Is An Improper Effort To Relitigate The Case.....	2
A. The Department Has Waived The Arguments In Its Motion.....	4
B. The Disclosure Regulations Do Not Depend On The Gainful Employment Regulations’ Metrics.	6
C. The Disclosure Regulations Do Not Depend On The Reporting Regulations.	7
1. The Department Has Failed To Show That The Reporting Regulations Are Necessary To Implement The Disclosure Regulations.	8
2. The Reporting Regulations Still Violate The Statutory Database Prohibition.	9
D. Disclosure Is Not An Independent Purpose Of The Gainful Employment Regulations.....	12
III. The Department’s Motion Represents An Impermissible Attempt To Circumvent The APA.	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2007).....	17
<i>AMSC Subsidiary Corp. v. FCC</i> , 216 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Atl. States Legal Foundation v. Karg Bros., Inc.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 51 (N.D.N.Y. 1993).....	6
<i>Davis Cnty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Marseilles Homeowners Condo. Ass’n v. Fidelity Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 542 F.3d 1053 (5th Cir. 2008).....	4
* <i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 253 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Messina v. Krakower</i> , 439 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	2
* <i>Nat’l Tour Brokers Ass’n v. United States</i> , 591 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	8, 13
* <i>Palmer v. Champion Mortg.</i> , 465 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2006).....	2
* <i>Patton Boggs LLP v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 683 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Alton R.R.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935).....	15
<i>Tel. & Data Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 19 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>U.S. Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 584 F.2d 519 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	17
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1002(b).....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1002(c).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page(s)

Statutes
(Continued)

20 U.S.C. § 1015c 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

20 U.S.C. § 1092b 11

20 U.S.C. § 1221e-3 8

20 U.S.C. § 3474 8

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 668.6(a) 9

34 C.F.R. § 668.7 13, 16

75 Fed. Reg. 34,806 (June 18, 2010) 5

75 Fed. Reg. 43,616 (July 26, 2010) 13, 18

75 Fed. Reg. 66,665 (Oct. 29, 2010) 1

75 Fed. Reg. 66,832 (Oct. 29, 2010) 1, 11

76 Fed. Reg. 34,386 (June 13, 2011) 1, 13, 14, 15

Other Authorities

11 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 2810.1 (2d ed. 1995) 1
